

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————

**THERESA JONES, A.J. (A MINOR),
H.J. (A MINOR), CHRISTINA GIBSON,
M.G. (A MINOR), AND A.G. (A MINOR),**
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

————— ◆ —————

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

————— ◆ —————

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

————— ◆ —————

Brian J. Lawler
Counsel of Record
PILOT LAW, P.C.
850 Beech Street, Suite 713
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 255-2398
blawler@pilotlawcorp.com

Counsel for Petitioners *Dated: January 11, 2019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Deaths of Jones and Gibson.....	3
II. The Lawsuit.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The <i>Feres</i> doctrine has evolved and expanded far beyond what <i>Feres</i> identified as the legislative intent behind the FTCA.....	6
II. The <i>Feres</i> doctrine has been universally criticized by the courts of appeal, and Justices of this Court have called for its demise.....	10
III. It is time to eliminate the <i>Feres</i> doctrine or, at the very least, significantly limit its reach.....	11

CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX:	
Unpublished Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit entered August 9, 2018.....	1a
Order of The United States District Court For the Southern District of California Re: Granting Motions to Dismiss entered May 27, 2016.....	5a
Order of The United States Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> entered October 16, 2018.....	22a
28 U.S.C.A. § 1346.....	24a
28 U.S.C.A. § 2674.....	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49, 69 S.Ct. 918, 93 L.Ed. 1200 (1949)	7, 8
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296, 103 S.Ct. 2362, 76 L.Ed.2d 586 (1983)	9
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)	6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 667 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Dreier v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135, 71 S.Ct. 153, 95 L.Ed. 152 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinkie v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 96 (3d Cir.1983).....	10
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61, 76 S.Ct. 122, 100 L.Ed. 48 (1955)	8
<i>Lanus v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2731 (2013)	11
<i>Peluso v. United States</i> , 474 F.2d 605 (3d Cir. 1973).....	10

<i>Pringle v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Rayonier, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315, 77 S.Ct. 374, 1 L.Ed.2d 354 (1957)	8
<i>Ritchie v. United States</i> , 733 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Romero by Romero v. United States</i> , 954 F.2d 223 (4th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 685 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Schoemer v. United States</i> , 59 F.3d 26 (5th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Schoenfeld v. Quamme</i> , 492 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	9, 13
<i>Stencel Aero Engineering Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666, 97 S.Ct. 2054, 52 L.Ed.2d 665 (1977)	7, 9
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Tootle v. USDB Commandant</i> , 390 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110, 348 S.Ct. 110, 99 L.Ed. 139 (1954)	9, 13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681, 107 S.Ct. 2063, 95 L.Ed.2d 648 (1987)	8, 9, 11

United States v. Shearer,
473 U.S. 52, 105 S.Ct. 3039,
87 L.Ed.2d 38 (1985) 8, 9, 13

Veillette v. United States,
615 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1980) 10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.A. § 1254(1)..... 2

28 U.S.C.A. § 1346..... 2, 3

28 U.S.C.A. § 2674..... 3, 6
